C. 43

Contra

Costa

County

To: Board of Supervisors From: Anna Roth, Health Services Director

Date: February 4, 2020

Subject: Contract #24-716-2 with Resource Development Associates, Inc.

RECOMMENDATION(S):

APPROVE and AUTHORIZE the Health Services Director, or designee, to execute on behalf of the County Contract #24-716-2 with Resource Development Associates, Inc., a corporation, in an amount not to exceed \$413,970, to provide consultation and technical assistance with regard to County's Assisted Outpatient Treatment (AOT), Assertive Community Treatment (ACT) and Forensic Assertive Community Treatment (FACT), for persons with serious mental illness (SMI) who demonstrate resistance to voluntarily participating in services offered and who are involved with the criminal justice system, for the period from December 1, 2019 through June 30, 2023.

FISCAL IMPACT:

This Contract is funded 100% by State Mental Health Services Act (MHSA). (Rate increase)

BACKGROUND:

This Contract meets the social needs of County's population by providing assistance to the Behavioral Health Administration with various programs within the Assembly Bill (AB) 1421 or Laura's Law such as AOT under MHSA. Treatment is provided using ACT and

APPROVE	OTHER
RECOMMENDATION OF CNTY ADMINISTRATOR	RECOMMENDATION OF BOARD COMMITTEE
Action of Board On: 02/04/2020 APPROVED AS RECOMMENDED OTHER Clerks Notes:	
AYE: John Gioia, District I Supervisor Candace Andersen, District II Supervisor Diane Burgis, District III Supervisor Karen Mitchoff, District IV Supervisor Federal D. Glover, District V Supervisor	I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of an action taken and entered on the minutes of the Board of Supervisors on the date shown. ATTESTED: February 4, 2020 David Twa, County Administrator and Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
Contact: Suzanne Tavano, Ph.D., 925-957-1812	By: Laura Cassell, Deputy
cc: L Walker, M Wilhelm	

FACT models in the community on an outpatient basis. AOT is a civil court ordered mental health treatment based on its minimum required

BACKGROUND: (CONT'D)

treatment standards of ACT for persons with serious mental illness who demonstrate that they are resistant to voluntarily participating in services that have been offered. FACT is a service delivery model intended for individuals with SMI who are involved with the criminal justice system.

Under Contract #24-716-2, Contractor will provide consultation and technical assistance to the Department with regard to County's AOT, ACT and FACT, for intensive and highly integrated outpatient treatment for individuals whose symptoms of mental illness result in serious functioning difficulties in several areas of life, including work, social relationships, residential independence, money management, physical health and wellness through June 30, 2023.

CONSEQUENCE OF NEGATIVE ACTION:

If this contract is not approved, contractor will not provide consultation and technical assistance for AOT, ACT and FACT cited by AB 1421.